
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

Wednesday, 30 November 2016  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices  
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors  

Wayne Crabbe 
Malcolm Davies 
Cathy Martyn (Chair) 
Gary Sumner 
Steve Weisinger 
 
 
 

Emma Bushell 
Mark Dempsey 
Des Moffatt 
Carol Shelley 
 
 

 
 
 

Committee Officer: Stuart Figini (Committee Officer) Telephone 01793 463612 or 
email sfigini@swindon.gov.uk 
 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 

 
3.   Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2016. 

 
4.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  

 



5.   Reference from Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee   (Pages 7 - 10) 

6.   Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership   (Pages 11 - 20) 
 To receive an update report from Paddy Bradley, Director of SWLEP on the work of the 

Swindon Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP). 

 
7.   Draft Economic Strategy   (Pages 21 - 28) 

 To receive a report from Andy Evans, Corporate Director of Economy, Regeneration and 
Skills about the draft Economic Strategy. 

 
8.   Business Rates: A Sustainable Approach   (Pages 29 - 36) 

 To receive a report from Andy Evans, Corporate Director of Economy, Regeneration and 
Skills about short term income and longer term sustainability. 

 
9.   Work Programme   (Pages 37 - 66) 

Date of Despatch: 18 November 2016 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be allowed at 
the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public about the work of 
the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters relating to planning and licensing 
applications). We will give priority to those who submit questions in writing at least two days 
before the meeting. Questions must be relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public 
Question Time as an opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details appear 
on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we will publish it, 
along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated with asking a public 
question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  

 

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


GROWING THE ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Emma Bushell, Malcolm Davies, Mark Dempsey, 
Cathy Martyn (Chair), Des Moffatt, Carol Shelley, Gary Sumner and Steve Weisinger 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wayne Crabbe. 
 
8.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
9.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2016, be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record, subject to (i) Councillors Gary Sumner 
and Carol Shelley’s names being added to those present at the meeting, and (ii) 
Councillor Emma Bushel being noted as giving apologies. 
 
10.   Public Question Time 

 
Mr Brian Cockbill, a local resident, asked a question regarding the former Regional 
Development Agency and the allocation of funds towards a Swindon Rapid 
Transport project. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Cockbill for his question and advised that a written response 
would be provided. 
 
11.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters 
referred in Agenda Item 10 on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and 
that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information concerned (Minute 14 refers.) 
 
12.   Swindon Borough Council Response to the EU Referendum 

 
The Committee received a report from the Interim Director of Economy, 
Regeneration and Skills in response to a request from Full Council for the 
Committee to consider the impact of the recent European Union referendum and 
subsequent exit of the UK from the European Union, and how this would affect the 
Swindon economy. 
 
In order to fully engage with the request from Full Council, it was suggested that a 
Task Group be set up with the Terms of Reference as detailed in Appendix A to 
these minutes. It was further proposed that the Task Group should run for a period 
of twelve months, as the latest developments on BREXIT would be evolving over a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



similar timeframe. It was agreed that the Task Group’s progress could be reported 
to the Committee on a quarterly basis.  
 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That a Task Group be established to consider the impact of the recent European 
Union referendum and subsequent exit of the UK from the European Union, and 
how this would affect the Swindon economy. 
(3) That the Task Group be set up for a period of 12 months, to consider the request 
from Full Council at (2) above, reporting to the Committee on a quarterly basis with 
the following membership: 
 

 Councillor Cathy Martyn 

 Councillor Des Moffatt 

 Councillor Wayne Crabbe 

 Councillor Steve Weisinger  
 

(4) That the Task Group’s Terms of Reference be agreed as attached at 
Appendix A to these minutes. 

 
13.   Request by Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

The Chair reported that the Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, at its meeting held on 13th June 2016 had agreed to place an item on 
their work programme about business rates and had subsequently requested to 
meet with the Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
matter. However, it was unclear whether the request was for a joint meeting to be 
convened or whether a joint Task Group might be appropriate.   
 
The Chair reminded members that they would be considering a report from the 
Director of Economy, Regeneration and Skills about a sustainable approach to 
business rates at its meeting in November 2016 and she suggested that this item 
remains on the Committees work programme until there was a clearer 
understanding of the wishes of the Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 Resolved – That the Chairs comments regarding the request by the 
Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to meet with the 
Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee about business rates be 
noted. 
 
14.   Work Programme 2016/17 

 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
setting out the agreed items for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme 
2016/17. 
 
Members noted that the Committee was due to receive an update on the Swindon 
and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (SWLEP) at its next meeting on 30th 
November 2016, and asked that the officer team attends this meeting along with the 
Director of the SWLEP. 
 

Page 4



 Resolved – (1) That the Committee’s Work Programme 2016/17 be noted. 
(2) That the Director of SWLEP along with his officer team be invited to attend the 
next meeting of the Committee in November 2016.  
 
15.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
That the next meeting of the Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be held at 6.00pm on 30th November 2016. 
 
16.   Forward Swindon Ltd 

 
The Committee received an oral report from the Deb Heenan, Chief Executive of 
Forward Swindon Ltd (FSL), about a number of regeneration projects for the town 
centre area of Swindon. 
 
Members received a number of documents on the various projects that contained 
commercially sensitive information. The Chief Executive spoke in detail about the 
projects listed below and responded to questions and issues raised by the 
Committee: 
 

 Kimmerfields 

 Kimmerfields ‘enabling works’ 

 Corn Exchange 

 Carriage Works/Bristol Street/GWR tunnel 

 Carriage Works Phase 1 (units 3 and 5) 

 Aspen House and Granville Street 

 North Star 

 Mechanics Institute 

 Public realm improvements 

 1-3 Farringdon Road 
 

Resolved – (1) That the Chief Executive, FSL, be thanked for attending the 
meeting and for her full and honest responses to members’ questions and 
observations on the issues raised. 
(2) That the Director of Law and Democratic Services make arrangements 
for members to visit the FSL officers to receive further updates on the 
various projects outlined above. 
(3) That the Chief Executiv
[...]
ew and Scrutiny 
Committee that  a Joint Task Group be established with this Committee to 
discuss proposed changes to the Business Rates collection and legislation. 

2. Recommendations 

That the Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider an 
invitation from the Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to establish a Joint Task Group with this Committee to discuss changes to the 
Business Rates collection and legislation. 

3. Detail 

3.1 At its meeting on 21st September 2016, the Growing the Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee considered the request from the Resources and Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee that a jont meeting be convened to discuss the 
issue of business rates. However, it was unclear, at that time, whether the 
request was for a joint meeting to be convened or whether a joint Task Group 
should be established. Members were also reminded that they would be 
considering a report from the Corporate Director of Economy, Regeneration and 
Skills about a sustainable approach to business rates at this meeting (30th 
November 2016) and , consequently, determined to only note the request, 
pending clarification of the Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s intention.    

3.2 At its meeting held on 26th September 2016, Resources and Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, in considering the minutes from its meeting held on 13th 
June 2016,  confirmed that the Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee should be requested to form a Joint Task Group to discuss the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



proposed changes to Business rates collection and legislation once the 
Government has announced its decision.’ 

3.3 The Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee appointed the 
following members to the proposed Task Group: 

Councillors Emma Faramarzi, Maureen Penny, Chris Watts and Caryl Sydney-
Smith 

3.4 The Committee is invited to consider the request from the Resources and 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, referenced above, that a joint Task 
Group should be established to to discuss the proposed changes to Business 
rates collection and legislation. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 It is a matter for the Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee as 
to whether to support the request of the Resources and Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.. 

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management 

Financial and Procurement Implications 

5.1 This report has no financial or procurement implications.  

Legal and Human Rights Implications 

5.2 Legal and Human Rights considerations have been taken fully into account in 
compiling this report. It is considered that the recommendations of this report are 
compatible with convention rights. 

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and 
Disorder) 

5.3 This report has no other specific implications. 

Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.4 A Diversity Impact Assessment (DIA) is not required in respect of this report.  

Risk Management 

5.5 There are no identified unmitigated risks. 

6. Consultees 

6.1 The Interim Corporate Director, Resources (Section 151 Officer) and Director of 
Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all 
reports.  

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None. 

Page 8



8. Appendices 

8.1 None 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

Report to the Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, Swindon Borough Council 

 

30
th

 November 2016 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. The Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee included in its 

annual work programme for 2016-17, a request for a report from the 

Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership SWLEP).  

 

1.2.  This report provides an update about the work of the local enterprise 

partnership (LEP), its achievements, priorities and challenges and the way in 

which it is resourced. 

 

2. Background 

2.1. The establishment of LEPs to replace Regional Development Agencies 

(RDAs) was included in the coalition agreement of 2010. 

 

2.2. In June 2010, the government invited local authorities and businesses to 

come together to form local enterprise partnerships, whose geography 

properly reflected the natural economic areas of England. The government 

wished to see partnerships which understood their economy and were 

directly accountable to local people and local businesses. 

 

2.3. In October 2010, the coalition government published its white paper, “Local 

growth: realising every place’s potential”. 

 

2.4. The aim of the government’s approach was to: 

 

2.4.1. shift power to local communities and business, enabling places to 

tailor their approach to local circumstances; 

 

2.4.2. promote efficient and dynamic markets, in particular in the supply of 

land, and provide real and significant incentives for places that go for 

growth; and 

 

2.4.3. support investment in places and people to tackle the barriers to 

growth. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

2.5. The SWLEP was established in July 2011 as a partnership between the 

private and public sectors in the local region. The SWLEP’s primary role is to 

drive economic growth, by creating jobs, attracting new investments and 

supporting new and growing businesses in Swindon and Wiltshire. The 

SWLEP is a non-statutory partnership between Swindon Borough Council, 

Wiltshire Council, businesses in the area and the Military, with 

representatives from all these organisations on its Board.  The SWLEP is 

able to access government funding to channel investment into the area – in 

particular to support its strategic objectives in skills and talent, transport 

infrastructure, digital capability, place shaping and business development. 

 

3. The governance of the SWLEP 

3.1. The SWLEP covers th
[...]
, all emanations of the 

SWLEP [Secretariat, Board and its Subgroups, Commissioning Group and 

Joint Strategic Economic Committee, as well as the European Structural 

Investment Fund advisory sub-Committee] will take due regard of the 

Equality Duty to: 

 

3.9.1. eliminate unlawful discrimination; 

 

3.9.2. advance equality of opportunity; and 

 

3.9.3. foster good relations. 

 

3.10. The operation of the SWLEP is governed by a set of documents 

defining its constitutional arrangements: 

 

3.10.1. Governance Framework including Constitution, Transparency Code 

and Complaints Procedure; 

 

3.10.2. Assurance Framework; 

 

3.10.3. Heads of Terms / Legal agreement between SWLEP, Wiltshire 

Council and Swindon Borough Council; and 

 

3.10.4. Scheme assessment, prioritisation and approval process. 

 

3.11. The SWLEP is unusual in having established a Joint Scrutiny Task 

Group consisting of 4 members from each local authority, which has carried 

out extensive reviews of board membership and project prioritisation.  

Swindon Borough Council supports this group in order to ensure separation 

from Wiltshire Council, which is the Accountable Body for the SWLEP. 

 

Page 14



 

5 
 

4. The achievements of the SWLEP 

4.1. Through its co-ordination of effort across, predominantly the two local 

authorities, the SWLEP has been successful in securing £137.89m of central 

government funding during 2014 and 2015 to support a range of capital 

projects across Swindon and Wiltshire. 

 

4.2. Transport schemes dominate and account for all except just under £29m. 

  Authority Total Budget (£) 

Local Growth Fund (LGF)     

Swindon Rapid Transit Swindon 9,850,000 

LSTF Sustainable Transport (Swindon) Swindon 3,750,000 

M4 Junction 15 Swindon 3,700,000 

M4 Junction 16 Swindon 5,920,000 

Swindon Bus Exchange Swindon 3,000,000 

A350 Duallling Chippenham Bypass 
(Badgers/Brook/Chequers) 

Wiltshire 7,100,000 

A429 Malmesbury Access Improvements W
[...]
nterprise Partnership 

paddy.bradley@swlep.co.uk  

Page 18



 

9 
 

Appendix 1 – the geography and growth areas of the SWLEP 

 

Page 19



 

9 
 

Appendix 2 - Governance structure for the Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Commissioning 
Group 

Secretariat 

SWLEP Board 

Skills and 

Talent 

Transport 

Infrastructure 

Digital 

Capability 

Place Shaping 

Business 

Development 

Joint Strategic 

Economic 

Committee 

Joint Scrutiny 

Task Group 

ESIF sub-

Committee 

Management support to 

the SWLEP Board 

P
age 20



Swindon Borough Council Update on Swindon’s Economic 
Strategy 2016-36  

 Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee                   Date: 30 November 2016 

 

Author:  Corporate Director of Economy, Regeneration & Skills 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report is in response to a request from Growing the Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to report on progress to date in respect of Swindon’s 
Economic Strategy, and to give an update on the production of a revised 
Economic Strategy over the longer timeframe 2016-36. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to consider and feedback on the emerging 
vision and aims: 

3. Detail 

Swindon’s Economic Strategy  

3.1 Members are referred to the June committee papers for the update and progress 
report on the Swindon Economic Strategy 2013.   

3.2 Work to update and refresh the Swindon Economic Strategy (2016-36) is 
underway.  Doing so offers the following opportunities:- 

1. To introduce a framework for growth that is consistent with the Swindon 
and Wiltshire LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan (published in 2016), the 
forthcoming Industrial Strategy and to present the strategy in a way that is 
understood by, and appeals to, national government.  

2. Strong demand for industrial, warehousing and office stock, and shorta
[...]
the possible impact of the UK leaving the EU.  It does 
not propose action requiring immediate risk assessment.  The risk assessment 
will be part of the review of Swindon’s Economic Strategy taking place during 
2016/17. 

8. Consultees 

8.1 The Board Director, Resources (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  

9. Background Papers 

9.1 Swindon’s Economic Strategy 2012-2026 – available on request. 

9.2 Economy and Scrutiny Report on the EU – available on request 

  

Page 25



Swindon Borough Council Update on Swindon’s Economic 
Strategy 2016-36  

 Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee                   Date: 30 November 2016 

 

10. Appendices 

Appendix A – Economic Strategy 2012-26 (Priorities for Swindon’s economy) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



Swindon Borough Council Update on Swindon’s Economic 
Strategy 2016-36  

 Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee                   Date: 30 November 2016 

 

Appendix B – how Swindon’s Economic Strategy fits with other corporate 
strategies 

 

 

Appendix C – Strengths and Weaknesses in Swindon’s economy 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Business Rates: A Sustainable Approach  

Growing the Economy  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee                  Date: 30th November 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ross Miller, 
rmiller@swindon.gov.uk . 

Author: Director of Economy, Regeneration and Skills 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report is in response to a request from Growing the Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to report on the relationship between business rates and 
economic growth.  

1.2 The report sets out to notify the Growing the Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the different departmental perspectives on business rates growth 
through economic growth, and how this links to decisions taken within planning.    

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Consider the relationship economic growth and business rates have, and how 
this has potential to affect council budgets, jobs, investment and the local 
community in the short and long term.  

3. Detail 

Context  

3.1 Since the recession of 2007 successive governments have reduced the funding 
available to local government. Local projections based on national figures have 
been modelled to show Revenue Support Grant received by the Council (£28m) 
will be eroded by 2020. Alongside this, forecasts in cost pressures and council 
tax income suggest that the scale of funding gap, with no change in the way 
services are provided, will be between £45m and £50m over the next 3 years. 

3.2 The Council is responsible for collecting 100% of business rates income, but only 
retains around 28% of this after a series of redistribution mechanisms are 
applied. By 2020 the Government plans to enable Local Government to retain 
100% of business rates (although it is not clear how this may be redistributed 
between individual authorities), and this is expected to replace current grant 
arrangements, although the detail around this is not yet known. 

3.3 The change in makeup of local government income and the emphasis on 
business rates generation creates greater political interest in new commercial 
developments and there may be choices between : 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



Business Rates: A Sustainable Approach  

Growing the Economy  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee                  Date: 30th November 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ross Miller, 
rmiller@swindon.gov.uk . 

3.3.1 The short term loss of income in waiting for the ”ideal” development to be 
built, and which maximises in the longer term business rates, jobs and 
fulfils the optimum use allocated in the Loc
[...]
ber 2016 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

   

Swindon and Wiltshire 
Local Enterprise 
Partnership 

To receive an update  Paddy Bradley and his 
Team 

   

Draft Economic Strategy To consider the draft Economic Strategy Andy Evans – 
Corporate Director of 
Economy, 
Regeneration and 
Skills  
 

   

Page 43



4 
Work Programme – V6 – August 16 

30th November 2016 

Business Rates: A 
Sustainable Approach 

To receive a report on short term 
income and longer term sustainability. 

Andy Evans – 
Corporate Director of 
Economy, 
Regeneration and 
Skills  
 

 
 

1st February 2017 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

   

Attracting a University to 
Swindon 

To consider an update on the process of 
attracting a University to Swindon along 
with timescales. 

Andy Evans – 
Corporate Director of 
Economy, 
Regeneration and 
Skills  
Sally Burnett - 
Strategic 
Commissioner – 
Routes to Employment 
 

   

Apprenticeships and 
Higher Education 

To consider how the Council 
encourages companies to provide 
meaningful apprenticeships resulting in 
jobs and how the Council engages with 
sixth form colleges.  

Andy Evans – 
Corporate Director of 
Economy, 
Regeneration and 
Skills  
Sally Burnett - 
Strategic 
Commissioner – 
Routes to Employment 
 

 
 

22nd March 2017 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

   

Swindon Museum and Art 
Gallery 

To receive an update on progress. Hadrian Ellory-van 
Dekker - Director of 
SMAG Trust 

   

Town Centre Projects Updates on the Town Centre Projects 
by Forward Swindon Limited 

Deb Heenan (Forward 
Swindon Limited) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



5 
Work Programme – V6 – August 16 

Items from the Economy and Regeneration O/S Work 
Programme 2015/16 
 
 

Summer 2016 – To be agreed 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

Local Plan Workshop style 
event 

To consider / discuss in more detail the 
potential Policy implications of the Local 
Plan for the Town centre. 

David Dewart, 
Planning Manager 

   

 

Date to be agreed 

Item Objectives Witnesses 

[...]

Member(s) 

Council votes 
on disputed 
decisions 

Start 

Implement if approved 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Reference from Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	6 Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership
	7 Draft Economic Strategy
	8 Business Rates: A Sustainable Approach
	9 Work Programme
	Growing our Economy O and S Committee Work Programme - v6 - August 2016
	Cabinet work Programme and Forward Plan from 21st October 2016 to 21st October 2017
	scrutiny process flowchart




Minutes of the meeting


GROWING THE ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Cathy Martyn (Chair), Wayne Crabbe, Malcolm Davies, 
Mark Dempsey, Carol Shelley, Gary Sumner and Steve Weisinger 
 
Councillor Garry Perkins (Cabinet Member for the Economy, Regeneration and 
Skills) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Emma Bushell and 
Des Moffatt. 
 
17.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
18.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2016, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
19.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
20.   Reference from Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and Democratic Services 
about a reference from the Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Members noted that the Resources and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, at its meeting held on 26th September 2016 had set up a Joint Task 
Group to consider changes to Business rates collection and new legislation, and 
had asked if members from this Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 
interested in attending.   
 
 Resolved – That Members of the Growing the Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee consider the invite from the Resources and Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and express their interest in attending the Joint Task Group 
meetings. 
 
 
 
21.   Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership 

 
The Committee received a report of the Director Swindon Wiltshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (SWLEP) which provided an update on the work of the Local Enterprise 



partnership (LEP), its achievements, priorities and challenges and how it is 
resourced. 
 
The report covered the following areas of interest: 

 How the SWLEP was established. 

 The governance of the SWLEP. 

 The achievements of the SWLEP. 

 The challenges faced by the SWLEP. 

 Resourcing the SWLEP. 
 
The Director and his support team responded to the following questions and issues 
raised by the Committee: 
 

 The value of the Great Stall Bridge transport scheme in comparison to other 
transport schemes. 

 The success of SWLEP in securing central government funding during 
2014/15 to support a range of capital projects across Swindon and Wiltshire 
in comparison with other LEP’s. 

 The composition of the SWLEP compared to its geographical area and 
potential areas of conflict for SWLEP Board members. 

 The Town Centre Masterplan and whether it needed to be updated in order to 
aid the SWLEP with future funding bids. 

 The possibility of linking Swindon to the Cambridge/Oxford innovation 
corridor.  

 The bid for higher education and when notification of the outcome would be 
received. 

 How the SWLEP engages with businesses and how that informs the 
Economic Strategy. 

 The delivery timescales of the Swindon Rapid Transit and the Swindon Bus 
Exchange schemes. 

 The role of the SWLEP Joint Task Group. 
 
The Chair thanked the Director of SWLEP and his support team for their responses 
to the questions and issues raised by members. 
 
 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
22.   Draft Economic Strategy 

 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director of Economy, 
Regeneration and Skills about the progress to date in respect of Swindon’s 
Economic Strategy, along with the production of a revised Economic Strategy over 
the longer timeframe of 2016-2036. 
 
The Corporate Director referred to the four aims of the Economic Strategy and 
explained that the following fifth aim had been added ‘To make Swindon a more 
inclusive place, with reduced worklessness and improving health and well-being 
outcomes’. 
 
The Corporate Director and his support team responded to the following questions 
and issues raised by the Committee:  



 

 The opportunities presented in the Autumn Statement and the Industrial 
Strategy. 

 The challenge of delivering the priorities for Swindon’s economy and the 
detail needed to populate an action plan. 

 Redevelopments in town centre areas and how this impacts the development 
of businesses, in particular the middle of the town centre. 

 The retail offer available in the middle of the town centre and timescales for 
redevelopment. 

 The level of business rates in the town centre. 

 The growth of the economy to keep pace with the growth of the housing 
market. 

 The need for an Inward Investment Officer. 

 The Economic Strategy delivery plan and how it underpins the Strategy. 

 How projects would be funded. 

 How the Strategy will manage the tension between short term gain for lower 
skilled jobs and the long term gain of higher skilled jobs. 

 The location for emerging low carbon businesses. 

 The design of homes to incorporate car charging points. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director and his support team for their responses 
to questions and issues raised by members. 
 
 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
  
 
23.   Business Rates: A Sustainable Approach 

 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Economy, 
Regeneration and Skills about the relationship between business rates and 
economic growth. 
 
The report highlighted the different departmental perspectives on business rates 
growth through economic growth, and how this linked to decisions taken within 
planning.  The Corporate Director and his supporting officer team responded in 
detail to the following questions and issues raised by members: 
 

 The need for new employment land when there are existing pockets of 
unused employment land readily available.  

 The exclusion of office space from certain planning applications. 

 The barriers to the delivery of projects at development sites. 

 Access to commercial land at the Wichelstowe development. 

 The Commercial Investment Fund, its allocation of investment into key 
assets, and potential returns generated.    

 The variation in business rates for the town centre premises and those in 
retail parks. 

 The support for national retail chains locating to district centres. 

 The adoption of tighter timescales for approved planning applications 
commencing to avoid parcels of land being left undeveloped. 

 



The Chair thanked the Director of Economy, Regeneration and Skills and his 
supporting officer team for their responses to questions and issues raised by 
members. 
 
 Resolved – That the report be noted.          
 
24.   Work Programme 

 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Law and democratic Services 
setting out the agreed items for inclusion in the Committee’s Work Programme 
2016/17. 
 
Members noted that the Committee was due to receive a report at its meeting in 
February 2017 about apprenticeships and higher education.  It was suggested that 
the report should also include information about the 16-18 Education Review as this 
was relevant to the discussion.  It was also suggested that the Cabinet member for 
Children’s Services and Members of the Children’s Health, Social Care and 
Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee be invited to the meeting for this item. 
 
Members also asked for detailed updates on Town Centre projects, in particular 
those for Aspen House, Bridge Street and Fleet Street, in the report being 
considered at its meeting in March 2017. 
 
 Resolved – (1) That the Committee’s Work Programme 2016/17 be noted, 
subject to the following amendments: 
 

 1st February 2017 – Apprenticeships and Higher Education Report to 
include information about the 16-18 Education Review, with an invite 
to the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, along with an invite to 
the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 22nd March 2017 – Town Centre Projects update report to include 
detailed information about Aspen House, Bridge Street and Fleet 
Street projects. 

 
 


